

---

**In the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania**

---

No. 1071 CD 2023

ANGELA COULOUMBIS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SENATE OF PENNSYLVANIA,

*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT,  
SENATE OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

On appeal from the August 25, 2023 Final Determination  
of the Appeals Officer, at LRB Appeal 2023-01

---

Karl S. Myers (No. 90307)  
STEVENS & LEE  
1500 Market Street  
East Tower, Suite 1800  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
(215) 751-2864  
karl.myers@stevenslee.com

Counsel for respondent,  
Senate of Pennsylvania

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1
QUESTION INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Requester asks the Senate for “communications” under the Right-to-Know Law. ....	3
B. The Senate denies the request because it is not required to disclose “communications.” .....	4
C. Requester appeals the Senate’s denial.....	4
D. The appeals officer rules for the Senate because it is not required to disclose “communications.” .....	6
E. Requester appeals to this Court.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
A. The Senate is not required to produce its “communications” under the Right-to-Know Law. ....	10
1. “Communications” are not on the unambiguous statutory list of 19 types of “legislative records.” .....	10
2. The RTKL protects Legislative and Judicial Branch independence—but still facilitates transparency. ....	14
3. The issue here has been settled for 15 years.....	18

B.	Requester asks this Court to rewrite the RTKL to add a 20 <sup>th</sup> category—“lobbyist communications”—to the definition of “legislative records.” .....	20
1.	RTKL exemption 29 is just that—an exemption; it does not create an affirmative basis for disclosure. ....	21
2.	Lobbyist correspondence may be subject to disclosure in some cases, just not here. ....	22
3.	Requester finds no support in statutory interpretation rules. ....	24
4.	Requester cannot use legislative history—and it does not help her anyway. ....	25
a.	Pennsylvania law forbids the use of legislative history to interpret unambiguous statutes. ....	25
b.	A proposal for legislative disclosure of lobbyist “communications” was voted down. ....	27
5.	The Senate did not need to search for records the RTKL does not require it to produce. ....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Court Decisions</u></b>	
<i>ACLU v. Pa. State Police</i> , 232 A.3d 654 (Pa. 2020).....	1
<i>Bowling v. OOR</i> , 75 A.3d 453 (Pa. 2013).....	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Chisebwe</i> , 310 A.3d 262 (Pa. 2024).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Engelkemier</i> , 148 A.3d 522 (Pa. Commw. 2016).....	3
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	30
<i>Consumer Party of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 507 A.2d 323 (Pa. 1986).....	14
<i>Consumers Educ. &amp; Prot. Ass’n v. Nolan</i> , 368 A.2d 675 (Pa. 1977).....	15
<i>Court of Com. Pl. of Lackawanna County v. OOR</i> , 2 A.3d 810 (Pa. Commw. 2010).....	17
<i>Crocco v. Pa. Dep’t of Health</i> , 214 A.3d 316 (Pa. Commw. 2019).....	25
<i>Dep’t of Health v. OOR</i> , 4 A.3d 803 (Pa. Commw. 2010).....	21
<i>Firetree, Ltd. v. Fairchild</i> , 920 A.2d 913 (Pa. Commw. 2007).....	15
<i>Grine v. County of Centre</i> , 138 A.3d 88 (Pa. Commw. 2015).....	16

<i>Highmark Inc. v. Voltz</i> , 163 A.3d 485 (Pa. Commw. 2017).....	13
<i>HIRA Educ. Servs. N. Am. v. Augustine</i> , 991 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	15
<i>Johnson v. Lansdale Borough</i> , 146 A.3d 696 (Pa. 2016).....	12
<i>In re Jordan</i> , 277 A.3d 519 (Pa. 2022).....	25, 26
<i>Keller v. Scranton City Treasurer</i> , 29 A.3d 436 (Pa. Commw. 2011) .....	3
<i>Laurel Rd. Homeowners Ass’n v. Freas</i> , 191 A.3d 938 (Pa. Commw. 2018).....	26
<i>Levy v. Senate of Pa.</i> , 65 A.3d 361 (Pa. 2013).....	10
<i>Lower Swatara Twp. v. Pa. Lab. Relations Bd.</i> , 208 A.3d 521 (Pa. Commw. 2019).....	12
<i>McCloskey v. Pa. PUC</i> , 219 A.3d 692 (Pa. Commw. 2019).....	26
<i>Meguerian v. Office of the Atty. Gen.</i> , 86 A.3d 924 (Pa. Commw. 2013).....	13
<i>Miller v. County of Centre</i> , 173 A.3d 1162 (Pa. 2017).....	16
<i>Mollick v. Township of Worcester</i> , 32 A.3d 859 (Pa. Commw. 2011) .....	34
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Soc. Workers v. Harwood</i> , 69 F.3d 622 (1st Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Office of Admin. v. State Employees’ Ret. Bd.</i> , 180 A.3d 740 (Pa. 2018).....	26

<i>Office of Budget v. OOR,</i> 11 A.3d 618 (Pa. Commw. 2011).....	32
<i>Office of the Dist. Attorney v. Bagwell,</i> 155 A.3d 1119 (Pa. Commw. 2017).....	33
<i>Office of Governor v. Bari,</i> 20 A.3d 634 641-45 (Pa. Commw. 2011).....	13, 32
<i>Office of Governor v. Donahue.</i> 59 A.3d 1165 (Pa. Commw. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 98 A.3d 1223 (Pa. 2014).....	10
<i>Pa. Associated Builders &amp; Contractors v. Dep't of Gen. Servs.,</i> 932 A.2d 1271 (Pa. 2007).....	12
<i>Pa. Dept. of Educ. v. Pittsburgh Post-Gazette,</i> 119 A.3d 1121 (Pa. Commw. 2015).....	33
<i>Pa. Liquor Control Bd. v. Burns,</i> 2020 WL 3256836 (Pa. Commw. 2020).....	27
<i>Pa. PUC v. Nase,</i> 302 A.3d 264 (Pa. Commw. 2023).....	1
<i>Matter of Private Sale of Prop. by Millcreek Twp. Sch. Dist.,</i> 185 A.3d 282 (Pa. 2018).....	26
<i>Ray v. Proxmire,</i> 581 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>Reibenstein v. Barax,</i> 286 A.3d 222 (Pa. 2022).....	10, 11, 26
<i>Renner v. Court of Common Pleas,</i> 234 A.3d 411 (Pa. 2020).....	14
<i>Rusack v. Harsha,</i> 470 F. Supp. 285 (M.D. Pa. 1978).....	15

<i>Scolforo v. County of York</i> , 298 A.3d 193 (Pa. Commw. 2023).....	17, 19, 23
<i>Smith Butz v. Pa. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 142 A.3d 941 (Pa. Commw. 2016).....	33
<i>Snyder Bros. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 198 A.3d 1056 (Pa. 2018).....	30
<i>Summit School v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 108 A.3d 192 (Pa. Commw. 2015).....	21
<i>Swoboda v. Pa. Dep’t of State (OOR)</i> , 304 A.3d 105 (Pa. Commw. 2023).....	1
<i>Tech. &amp; Entrepreneurial Ventures Law Grp. v. Pa. State Police</i> , 2021 WL 5997396 (Pa. Commw. 2021).....	1
<i>Uniontown Newspapers v. Roberts</i> , 839 A.2d 185 (Pa. 2003).....	13
<i>Yannone v. Town of Bloomsburg Code Appeal Bd.</i> , 218 A.3d 1002 (Pa. Commw. 2019).....	27
<i>Youngblood v. DeWeese</i> , 352 F.3d 836 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Yount v. Pa. Lawyers Fund for Client Security</i> , 291 A.3d 349 (Pa. 2023).....	13

**Appeals Officer Decisions**

<i>Appeal of Carollo</i> , RTK Appeal 02-2012, Final Determination (June 18, 2012).....	19
<i>Appeal of Miller</i> , RTK Appeal 01-2013, Final Determination (Jan. 17, 2014).....	20
<i>Monaghan v. Lycoming County</i> , No. AP 2023-2427, 2023 WL 8697939 (OOR 2023).....	23

<i>Appeal of Pellington,</i> RTK Appeal 02-2016, Final Determination (Jan. 20, 2017).....	20
<i>Appeal of Scolforo,</i> RTK Appeals 01-2009 & 02-2009, Final Determination (Feb. 24, 2009) .....	18, 19, 23
<i>Spatz v. Phila. Gas Works,</i> No. AP 2021-0718, 2021 WL 4392186 (OOR 2021).....	23

**Constitutions**

PA. CONST. art. II, §1.....	14
PA. CONST. art. II, §15.....	14
PA. CONST. art. IV, §2.....	14
PA. CONST. art. V, §1 .....	14

**Statutes**

Right-to-Know Law, 65 P.S. §67.101 to §67.3104.....	passim
Lobbying Disclosure Act, Act 134 of 2006, P.L. 1213, codified at 65 Pa.C.S. §13A01 to §13A11 .....	29
1 Pa.C.S. §1903.....	10
1 Pa.C.S. §1921.....	10, 24, 26
46 P.S. §451 to §465 .....	5

**Legislative Materials**

Senate Bill 1, Printer’s No. 772 (Mar. 29, 2007).....	28
---	----



Senate Bill 1, Printer’s No. 1583 (Nov. 27, 2007).....	28
Senate Journal, Nov. 28, 2007 .....	30, 31
House Journal, Dec. 10, 2007 .....	28, 29
Senate Bill 1, Amendment No. A04981 (Dec. 10, 2007).....	28
Senate Bill 1, Printer’s No. 1646 (Dec. 10, 2007).....	29
Senate Bill 1, Printer’s No. 1726 (Jan. 29, 2008).....	29
Senate Bill 1, Printer’s No. 1763 (Feb. 11, 2008) .....	30

**Court Rules**

Pa.R.A.P. 2117.....	3
Pa.R.J.A. 509 (201 Pa. Code Rule 509).....	16

**Articles**

Mark Scolforo, <i>Rulings keep secret Pa. lawmaker-lobbyist contacts</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS, Feb. 24, 2009.....	19
--	----

## **SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW**

The standard of review is *de novo* and scope of review is plenary. *Swoboda v. Pa. Dep't of State (OOR)*, 304 A.3d 105, 110 n.7 (Pa. Commw. 2023) (citing *Bowling v. OOR*, 75 A.3d 453, 477 (Pa. 2013)).

This does not mean, however, that the Court has to ignore the appeals officer's findings. The Court still is free to rely on them. The Right-to-Know Law allows for "the adoption of the appeals officer's factual findings and legal conclusions when appropriate." *Tech. & Entrepreneurial Ventures Law Grp. v. Pa. State Police*, 2021 WL 5997396, \*2 n.4 (Pa. Commw. 2021) (quoting *ACLU v. Pa. State Police*, 232 A.3d 654, 662-63 (Pa. 2020)); *see also Pa. PUC v. Nase*, 302 A.3d 264, 269 (Pa. Commw. 2023) (stating same).
